or preferential issue during the year under review.

f)	 Transfer to Reserve

Your Company has not transferred any amount in the general reserve for the financial year under review.

g)	 Buyback of Equity Shares

The  Company had announced the Buyback of upto 17,40,000 (Seventeen lakhs Forty Thousand Only) 
fully paid-up equity shares of face value of `10/- each  of the Company, representing 24.93% of the total 
number of equity shares in the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Company as on 
March 31, 2020, from the shareholders/beneficial owners as on the Record Date, i.e.

[...]

As per Regulation 32(1) of the Listing Regulations, there is no significant material variances noted in the 
Company.

BOARD’S REPORT

BOARD’S REPORT
i)	 Change in Share Capital

Post Buyback of Equity Shares of the Company, the Company’s paid up equity share capital reduced from 
`6,97,91,420 (Rupees Six Crores Ninety Seven Lakhs Ninety One Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty only) 
comprising of 69,79,142 equity shares of ̀ 10/- each fully paid-up to ̀ 5,24,27,170 (Rupees Five Crores Twenty 
Four Lakhs Twenty Seven Thousand One Hundred and Seventy only) comprising of 52,42,717 equity shares of 
`10/- each fully paid-up. 

j)	 Deposits

Your Company has not accepted any deposit from the public falling within the ambit of Section 73 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014 during the year under review.